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2 4 2018 

. SLOAT, Deputy Clerk . 

·This ma~er came on regularly· before the Coll11"0I!May 4, :2018. 'in Department 17, 

HonorableJame_s P. Arguelles, pre$iding. Derek P. Cole of Cota', Cole & Huber LLP,:appear~ 

for Petitioner City of Antioch. D~puty Attorney GeneralLinda Gandara appeared for Respondent 

Califcirnia Department of Pesticide Regulation. 

2-1 
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24 
The Court hav'ing considered the administrative record, which was admitted into evidence, 

the papers of the .l'arties, and the argument~ of couns~I. 
25 

26 
IT {S OJU)E~D, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED tl:a.11ct: 
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Dated: 

·io:, 

1. As ~et forth in this Court's Petition for. Writ-of Administrative Mandamt1s- Final 

 Ruling, attacbed .hereto as Exhibit A and incorporated l:iy reference, Petitioner City of Antioch's. 

petiiion for ~iit Jfadministratjv~_J'tlan~amus; is. denied; 

·

2. Pe~itioner City:ofAntioch shall take nothing by its action; and 

:3. Respondent Califomia:.Departmentof Pesticide Regulation shall0recover its costs in 

this'~roceeding in.the ·amount of:$_• __ __,.foilowin~:the submission ofa memorandum of costs 

and any motion to f!Q'"tbat may be filed, 

SA20173QS938 
3 340257 5.docx 
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EXHIBIT A 



., 

. SUPERIOR ·coURT OF CAUFOR,,JA 

COUNTY.OF S"CRAMENTO 

!DATE/TIME 
~UDGE-· 

IMAY 4, 2018;9:00,A.M. i>EPJ. NO. 
JAMES P. AR~lJELLES - ··CLERK·: ... 

.. 

17 
SLORT -·· .. .. ·- ., . 

CITY OF ANTIOCH, Case No.t 34-1017-800Di6i7 
.. 

Petltlo11er, 
v. . 

CAUfORNIA ·OEPARTM~T OF ,PESTICIDE·REGUlATlON, 

Respondent. .. 

Nature of Proceedings: Petition for Writ of Admln1$tratlve Mandamus -a=inal Ruling 

... 
·-·· -- .. . 

This case arises out of a penalty that the Contra Costa County Agricultural Commissioner 
imposed on the City of Antioch for exposing patrons at a City pool to chlorine levels in e.xcess of 
the product's label requirements. The .City appealed the penalty to the Department of Pesticide 
Regulation, whlcl:i upheld the penalty. The City then 'filed·this petition for wrlt of administrative 
mandamus seeking to set aside DP R's decision on the ground DPR has misapplied the law. The 
r;:ourt sh~li deny the petition. 

Statement of.the Case 

On June 18, 20lS, an apparent equipmer,t malfunction atthe City's. Prewitt Family 
Water Park caused the swimming pool to become massively over-chlorinated due to the release 
ofexcesslve amounts of "Liquichlor" chlorine solution. The lifeguards at the pool were a!erted 
tQ the excessive chlorine levels when they noticed children coughing and complaining that their 
eyes were stinging. The lifeguards· called for emergenc:y .first aid personnel •. Upon c1rr:lval, tl:ie 
first responders·noted.that about 34.peoplewhowere swimming in the,pool at the time ofthe 
inddent were.experiencing respiratory Irritation, shortness of breath, and skin rashes. A total 
of about n in~ivlduals ~xperienced health effects and sought medical treatment. Seventeen 
people were transferred via ambulance for urgent care. 

The Contra Costa Environmental Health Division was contacted and arrived to 
investigate the Incident. The Environmental Health Division tested the water and found 
chlorine levels between 10.5 and 13.5 parts per million {ppm). The maximum concentration 
permitted by the approved ·Jabel for Uquich.lor is 4 ppro .. "Re-entry Into treated swimming pools 
Is Pl'.Ohibited.above levels·of 4 ppm.of chlorine due to risk of bodily har:m." The l~bel also state.s 
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that "[i]t Is a violation of federal law to use this product in a manner Inconsistent with Its 
labeling." (AR 228-232:) . 

The State Departmentof Public Health Is responsible for the supervision of sa11ltatio11, 
healthfulness; and safety of public S11Vlmming pools .. TheDepartmerit is directed to make. and 
enforce Sllcll regulations pertaining to publicSWiiilrnlng poois aslt deems proper; lri -
accordant:!! llillt.h this authority, the Department has adopted regulatio11s governing.a wide 
range of pool safety issues, Including the permissible range of "disinfectant• concentrations .In 
public.swimming pools. Under the Department's rj!gulations, the maximum concentration of a 
disinfei:tarit (such as chlorine) in pubilc pool water Is 10. ppm. (22 C.C.R. § 65529.) Thus, the 
chlorine levels In the City's pool on the date of the lnciderit exceeded both the maximum level 
permitted by the label arid the maxlmu·m level pei"rriitted by the Department's regulations. 

Following the Incident, the County's Environmental Health Division Issued a report 
,setting out corrective actions to be taken by .the City. The Divisio11 declined tc> assess any fines 
against the Clt\f. 

The Cc>ntra Cc>sta ¢01.1nty Agricultural CommissJoner's office, which. is au.thorlzed to 
enforce state pesticide laws, als.o was notified of the Incident; (See C:al. Health & SaLCode § 
105200,) The Agricultural Commissioner lniieStigated the incident for a possible violation of 
Food and.Agricultural Code section 12973, which prohibits the use ofpesticide i.n a manner that 
conflicts with Its registered label. Following an Investigation, the Agricultural Commissioner 
found that the City violated section 12973 by using Liciuichlor .in a manner inconsistent with its 
label. The Agricultural Commissioner notified the City that he intended to impose a $5,000 fine 
for the violation. 

The City requested a hearing to contest.the penalty. After a hearing, theHearlng Officer 
issued a written ruling upholding the perialty. The City then .appealed to the Department of 
Pesticld't! Regulation (0PR), which affirmed the decision and upheld the penalty. This petition 
followed. The City argues that penalty .must be set aside. becaus.e, under California law, the 
regulation. of swimming pool sanitation Is governed exclusively by the Health and Safety Code's 
"Swimming Pool Sanitation" laws, which take precedence over any conflicting "registration 
requirements" in the Food and Agricultural Code. 

Standard of Review 

The City does not·challenge DPR's fa.ctual findings. The only issue before the court is 
whether the Agricultural Commissioner/DPR had authority to penalize the City for violating 
Food and Agricultural Code section 12973. This is a question of statutory interpretation. 

The weight a~corded to an agency's interpretation of the law Is "fundamentally 
situational," and "turns on a legally informed, commonsense assessment of [Its] contextual . 
merit." (Yamaha Corp. of America 11. State Bd. of Equo/izCJtior, (19911) 19 ca.I.4th 1, 12, 14.) 
Where the. meaning and legal effect of a statute is the Issue, the agency's interpretation is one 
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among several tools available to the court. Depending on the context, it may be helpful, 
enlightening, even convincing. It may sometimes be oflittle worth. (Id. at p.8.) 1.n determining 
how much weight to give an agency Interpretation, courts must analyze two broad categories 
of factors: those Indicating that the agency has a comparative Interpretive advantage over the 
courts, and those indicating that-the lnterpretatlonJn question is probably correct. (Id. at p.12.) 

Bunhe .ultimate Interpretation of a statute or regulation Is an exercise·of the judicial 
power conferred upon the courts. Thus, while the court accords at least "weak deference" to 
an agency's Interpretation, It Is the duty of the court to state the true meaning ofthe law finally 
and conclusively, even if this requires the court to overturn an erroneous administrative 
construction, (Id. at p.7; see also County of Sonoma v. Cohen (2015) 235 cal.App.4th 42, 47; 
California Assoc:iation of Professional Scientists v. Btowil (2013) 216 Cal,App.4th 421, 430.) 

Discussion 

As DPR argues in Its brief, this case involves the Interplay of two state regulatory 
programs: ihe Heahll and S11fety Code's "swimming pool sanitation" laws and'the Food and 
Agricultural Code's "pesticide" laws. 

Under the Health and Safety Code, the Department of Public Health regulates the 
sanitation and safety of public swimming pools. Consistent with Its re~latory authority, the 
Department of Public Health has enacted regulations governing the permissible range of 
.chlorine concentrations in public swimming pools. The Department's regulations allow 
concentrations ofchlorine in public pools up to 10 ppm. 

Under the Food and Agricult~ral Code, DPR iegulates the use of pesticides, in part, by 
assuring that pesticides are properly labeled and used 1n accordance wlththeir label 
requirements. The City admits that Uquichlor is a pesticide subjl!ct to the state's pesticide,laws, 
and that, as a pesticide, Liquichlor must be used In accordance with its label. The City also 
admits thatthe label for Uquichlor prohibits entry into a swimming pool when the chemical 
concentration exceeds 4 ppm. 

Because the "swimming pool sanitation" la.ws allow public pool operators to use 
chlo.rlne in concentrations up to :10 ppm, and the "pesticide" laws prohibit concentrlltions over 
4 ppm, the City argues there is a conflict in the law, .ind that the "specific" swimming pool 
sanitation laws must prevail over the more "general" pesticide laws. A's a result, the City argues 
that the Agricultural Commissioner/DPR do not have jurisdiction to penalize the City for 
exceeding the 4 ppm labeling requirement. 

DPR argues that, contrary to the City's contentions, there Is no conflict. The laws can be 
harmonized because It is possible to comply .with both the Department of Public Health's 
regulations and the Food and Agricultural Code's "pesticide" laws, Further, if there were a 
conflict, DPR argues that the Food and Agrlcult!Jre;s statutory requirements must prevail over 
the Department of Public Health's regulations. The court agrees. 
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There Is no confli~ between the Pl!part(!:lent of' Public Health's "chlorine" regulation (22 
C.C.R. § 65529) and Food and Agricultural Code sectio,i 12~73. The regulatl.on does oot- require 
public pocfls to use io ppm pf thlo_r:11'.le, It mereiv requires public pools. when open or·ln use, to 
be ,;disinfected. c.ontinuousl_y"' by use oh: chemical t~at imparts a dlslnfeqant (such 1,15 chl~rine). 
,at concentratlonstwerween: 1 :ppm .unr10 ppm. · --

While -the regulation:permits use ofchlorioe:in CQncentratloos·e~ceedlng 4 p·pm, it does 
not requlre,it~1 There is no evidence :before the- court that concentrations exceeding 4 ppm 
we~ n.ecess.sryto "disinfect" .the,pool. The minimum required concentration of c;hlorine· I~ only 
1 ppm (or 2 ppm with eyanliric ac:id). Thus, by-the terms of the regulation, the City could have 
.«;orrai:JUl!!d with 1;,qth the and. 

. . 

:regulation the Jab.el requirements by keeplng_:the chlc:,rine,level, 
-benveen 1 and 4 ppm .when persons were 'In the p6ol.? 

The City-argues that harmoniting.the laws In this manner- essentially ·nullifles·t~'i!' ·"hig~ei' 
concentratlonsn'.allowed1n the Department of'Publlc·Health's teg1.1~tlo_n. However, It ls·entfrely 
untlear whether thls,ls·tr'u~ .. "fh, ~our:t:h~ n~t- be.en pl"~n,ted with :the label requirements for· 
gt~er chiorine.."based d1emlcals or:other disinfectants. Thus, the court l:tas no means· of 
asc:ertainingwhetherthere is·a product that cal\ i>etr$1:!c:l'tn,_eJCc:ess of-4 p_pm·to disinfect pools. 

Moreover, even if there is·a conflict between section 12973 and the Depar,:rnent of 
Public-Health's regulation, the law is clear thatthe Food and Agriculture statute must prevail. 

Administrative regulations that violate acts of the Legislature ate void. (Morris v. 
Will/orris (1967) 67 cal.2d 733, 748.) An·adminlsirative agency may.not usurp the-leglslatlve­
funct.lort, ~o matter how altrulstlc"fts·motives. (City of San ioaquln v. State Bd. of'Equalfzatiqr, 
(1970) 9 Cal.App.3d 365, 374.) While this doctrtne is most frequently Invoked to strike down 
adm\nl~rative:-regulatlons in conflict with enabling leglslat\on, thit principle is eq~ally c1pp1icaible 
to·a regulation _which contravenes the provisions ofa dlfferent_stat'-'te. (SeeAgrlc .. Labor · 
R~ic,t/ons-Bcl. !/,.Superior Court (1976) _1~ Cal.3d 392,_ 419-420; see also Engine-_Manu/a.cture(5· 
Assn. v. State Alr'.Resourr:es ad. (2014) 231 cal.App.4th 1022,.102s:) The "c~nslstency" 
requirement of the Administrative Procedures Act requires ·that proposed regulations be "in 
harmony with, and not in conflict with or contradictory to, existing statutes, court declsions,-or 
other provi$1ons of law." (Cal.·G!JV. ~ode§ 11349.) -

A regulation conflicting with a statute is not invalid if the-conflict is specially authorized 
by the Legislature. (SeeAgric. Labor Relations.Bel., $,ipra1 l~:Cal.3d a~ p.4io.} However, there 
is nothing in this ~se to ~uggest that the Legislature, merely by granting the Department of 
Public Health general authority to promulgate regulations, Intended to vest the Dep~rtment 
with a·uthority to override state statutes (and federal laws) requiring that registered pesticides · 

·L_ Nor Is th~re ari~ language In the reg1.1latton purporting to override the Fo.od and Agrlculturai Code's-r:equlr~ments. 
1 In addltlon, it Is worth not!ng,that ~he concentration of ~lorirse·in th·e city'5· pool ·exceeded the limits.of both the 
label requirements and the Department's regulation .. 
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be used In accordance with their labeis.3 Thus, ev.en ifthere is a conflict, the Department's 
reiulatlon !'f1Ust yield. 

, Disposition 

:_ -- The petltiQl'fls" DENIED. Cour1$el f~r Respondent DPR is directed to prep~t~ a fan:nal 
Judgment, Incorporating this ruling; submit it to opposirig counsel for: approval as to form; and 
thereafter submit it to the cc;n~rt for slgna41re aod entry of judgment in accordance with Rule of 
Cour.t ,.1312. 

-~ The repeal of former Health & Saf. Code § 116064.1 suggests ~he leglsJature does not intend the sanitation laws 
to occupy the field of hecilth and safetv'standards for publk swimming pools, anihhat Legls!ature dqe~ nllt Intend 
tile Departmen~ :Of Publl_c Heaith to have plenary authority over the us~ ,;if. pesticides In public swimming poois: 
(See Stats 2012 ch 23 J 30 fAB 1461).) 

Page 5 of 5 



DECLARATION OF SERVICE BY E-MAIL and OVERNIGHT COURIER 

Case Name: City of Antioch v. Department of Pesticide Regulation 
No.: 34-2017-80002687CCU-WM-GDS 

I declare: . · 

I am employed in.the Office of the Attorney General, which is the office ofa member ofthe 
California State Bar, at which member's direc.tion this service is made. lam 18 years of age or· 
older an.d not a party to this matter; my l:msiness address is: 1300 I Street, Suite 125, P.O. Box 
944255, Sacramento, CA94244-2550: I am familiar with the business practice at the -Office of 
the Attorney General for collection and. processing of correspondence for overnight mail with 
Golden State Overnight Courier (GSO}. In llCCordance with that practice, correspondence placed 
Jn the internai mail coHection system at .the Office of tJ:ie Attorney General is. deposited with the 
·overnight caurierthat s.ame day in the·ordinary course of business. · 

Ort;May 21, 2018, I served theattached[PROPOSED] JUDGMENT DENYING .PETITION 
FOR WRIT OF A:DMINIS'fRA TIVE MANDAMUS by transmitting a true copy via 
electronic mail. In additim:r, I placed a true copy thereof enclosed in a sealed envelope, in the 
internal mail system of the Office of the Attorney Generai, for overnight delivery, adcu:essec! as 
follows: 

Derek P. Cole 
Elizabeth M. Perez 
COTA COLE & HUBER LLP 
2261 Lava Ridge• Court · 
Roseville, CA 95661 
Email: dcole@cotalawfirm.com;. 
eperez@c<italawfirm.com 

I dedare under penalty of perjury under the Jaws of the State of California the foregoing is true 
and correct and that. this declaration. was executed on May 21, 2018, at Sacramento, -California. 

_____ L_~-\-~-l~~r:ir~;_e _____ ~4-,$~/2-y' 
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